STATES OF JERSEY



JERSEY APPOINTMENTS COMMISSION: APPOINTMENT OF COMMISSIONER

Lodged au Greffe on 30th March 2007 by the Chief Minister

STATES GREFFE

PROPOSITION

THE STATES are asked to decide whether they are of opinion -

in accordance with Article 18(1) of the Employment of States of Jersey Employees (Jersey) Law 2005, to appoint Mr. Kenneth Michael Soar as a member of the Jersey Appointments Commission for a period of 4 years.

CHIEF MINISTER

REPORT

The Jersey Appointments Commission has been established by the States in accordance with Part 4 of the Employment of States of Jersey Employees (Jersey) Law 2005. The Commission consists of a Chairperson and not more than 4 other commissioners.

The term of office of one of the members of the Commission, Mrs. Sheila Henwood, expired in February 2007, and Mrs. Henwood has indicated that she will not be seeking reappointment. Mrs. Henwood has been a membe of the Commission since its establishment in July 2002, and I would like to place on record my thanks to her for her contribution as an active member of the Commission throughout this period.

A vacancy on the Commission therefore now exists, and I would like to propose that Mr. Kenneth Michael Soal be appointed as a member of the Appointments Commission with immediate effect for a period of 4 years.

Background

Currently the Appointments Commission comprises -

- Mr. Michael Joseph Liston Chairman
- Mrs. Catherine Elizabeth Rees Deputy Chair
- Mr. Brian Curtis
- Advocate Rose Edith Colley

A competitive appointment process has been undertaken to find a replacement for the position vacated by Mrs. Henwood, and this process has been conducted in accordance with the Appointment Commission's Code for Recruitment to Autonomous and Quasi-Autonomous Bodies and Tribunals. The vacancy was advertised widely in Jersey and applicants were assessed against the published Job Description and Person Specification. The applicants for the post were considered by an interview panel consisting of the following persons –

- Deputy Ian Gorst, Assistant Minister, Chief Minister's Department
- Mr. Mike Liston, Chairman of the Jersey Appointments Commission
- Mr. Ian Crich, Director of Human Resources, and Executive Officer to the Appointments Commission

Five candidates were short-listed for interview on 1st and 2nd March 2007 and Mr. Soar was unanimously selected as the most suitable candidate. The interview panel's recommendation for the appointment was forwarded to the States Employment Board and was fully supported by the Board.

Relevant details of Mr. Soar's curriculum vitae are –

Mr. Kenneth Michael Soar is British and a Jersey resident. He is Honorary Consul for the Federal Republic of Germany. He is also a Fellow of the Institute of Directors, and a former Captain in the British Army. Between 1990 and 2002 Mr. Soar was Managing Director of Shell Oil's Fuel Supplies (C.I.) Ltd.; subsequently he has been a Business Consultant and is a Non-Executive Director of ArmorGroup Services Jersey Ltd.

The appointment panel, as part of its due diligence enquiries, investigated the nature of Mr. Soar's current position as a non-executive director and was satisfied that that ArmorGroup Services activities are not incompatible with the proposed appointment of Mr. Soar as a Commissioner.

Financial and manpower implications

There are no additional resource implications arising from these proposals, as there is already a budget in place for the costs associated with the running of the Appointments Commission.